individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. To manage its
price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio within the eligible stocks in accordance
with the risk investment guidelines approved by the investment committee. The Company is exposed to price risk arising from its
investment in mutual funds that are classified as fair value through profit or loss. The Company has no investments in equity instruments
traded in the market at the reporting date. The Company is also not exposed to commodity price risk since it does not hold any financial
instrument based on commodity prices.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased for the year by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on
the same basis for 2019.

90 ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Sensitivity analysis

Fair
value

Hypothetical
price change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax

As at 30 June 2020

Short term investments

Investments at fair value through 10% increase 393,349,686   35,759,062
profit or loss 10% decrease 321,831,562   (35,759,062)

Fair
value

Hypothetical price
change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax

As at 30 June 2019

Short term investments

Investments at fair value through 10% increase 497,032,416   45,184,765
profit or loss 10% decrease 406,662,886   (45,184,765)

38.4 Fair value of financial instruments

38.4.1 Fair values versus carrying amounts

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are reasonable approximation of their fair value.

38.4.2 Valuation of financial instruments

Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market.

Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs.

The price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities on the balance sheet approximate to their fair value.

[…]

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and assets / liabilities of the
Group.

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in profit / mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Profit or loss

Average rate

A 10% strengthening of the Pakistani Rupee against foreign currencies at the reporting date would have (increased) / decreased
loss / profit by the amounts shown below, mainly as a result of exchange losses / gains on translation of foreign exchange
denominated financial instruments. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis as for the previous year.

 -------------------Rs.-------------------

Reporting date rate

150 ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Sensitivity analysis

Fair
value

Hypothetical
price change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax
As at 30 June 2020

Short term investments

Investments at fair value through 10% increase 836,778,559   76,070,778
profit or loss 10% decrease 684,637,003   (76,070,778)

Fair
value

Hypothetical price
change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax
As at 30 June 2019

Short term investments

Investments at fair value through 10% increase 539,913,334   49,083,030
profit or loss 10% decrease 441,747,274   (49,083,030)

38.4 Fair value of financial instruments

38.4.1 a) Fair values versus carrying amounts

38.4.2 b) Valuation of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are reasonable approximation of their fair value.

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.